



unaudited financial results

Headline earnings

+9%

to R4.697 billion

Return on equity

24%

Interim dividend per share

1 530

cents

for the 6 months ended 31 August 2023

Key performance indicators	6 months ended August		August 2023/2022 restated ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	Year ended February 2023 restated ⁽²⁾	
	2023	2022 restated ⁽²⁾	%		
Profitability					
Interest income on lending	R'm	8 985	7 432	21	15 799
Interest income on investments and other financial instruments	R'm	3 552	2 502	42	5 400
Interest expense	R'm	(4 519)	(3 071)	47	(6 993)
Net interest income	R'm	8 018	6 863	17	14 206
Net loan fee income	R'm	594	522	14	1 079
Net transaction and commission income	R'm	6 913	5 559	24	11 461
Net foreign currency income	R'm	82	78	5	162
Funeral plan	R'm	636	401	59	1 018
Credit life	R'm	912	760	20	1 667
Net insurance result	R'm	1 548	1 161	33	2 685
Other income	R'm	77	52	48	158
Net non-interest income	R'm	9 214	7 372	25	15 545
Income from operations	R'm	17 232	14 235	21	29 751
Credit impairments	R'm	(4 761)	(2 939)	62	(6 329)
Net income	R'm	12 471	11 296	10	23 422
Operating expenses	R'm	(6 607)	(5 777)	14	(11 877)
Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures	R'm	29	32	(9)	98
Operating profit before tax	R'm	5 893	5 551	6	11 643
Income tax expense	R'm	(1 197)	(1 226)	(2)	(2 492)
Profit after tax	R'm	4 696	4 325	9	9 151
Preference dividend	R'm	(2)	(2)		(4)
Discount on repurchase of preference shares	R'm	(1)	—		—
Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders⁽³⁾					
Basic	R'm	4 693	4 323	9	9 147
Headline	R'm	4 697	4 322	9	9 153
Net transaction and commission, net foreign currency and funeral plan income to income from operations	%	44	42		42
Net transaction and commission, net foreign currency and funeral plan income to operating expenses	%	115	105		106
Cost-to-income ratio	%	38	41		40
Return on ordinary shareholders' equity	%	24	25		25
Earnings per share					
Attributable	cents	4 068	3 739	9	7 933
Headline	cents	4 072	3 738	9	7 938
Number of shares for calculation	'000	115 352	115 627		115 309
Diluted attributable	cents	4 062	3 729	9	7 911
Diluted headline	cents	4 066	3 728	9	7 917
Number of shares for calculation	'000	115 526	115 934		115 617
Dividends per ordinary share					
Interim	cents	1 530	1 400	9	1 400
Final	cents				2 800
Total	cents	1 530	1 400	9	4 200
Number of shares for calculation	'000	116 100	116 100		116 100
Dividend cover	times	2.6	2.7		1.9
Assets					
Net loans and advances	R'm	78 965	72 887	8	78 168
Cash and financial investments ⁽⁴⁾	R'm	102 005	94 031	8	95 965
Other	R'm	19 533	14 841	32	16 503
Total assets	R'm	200 503	181 759	10	190 636
Liabilities					
Deposits and wholesale funding	R'm	154 201	140 723	10	146 498
Other	R'm	6 949	6 223	12	6 218
Total liabilities	R'm	161 150	146 946	10	152 716
Equity					
Shareholders' funds (total equity)	R'm	39 353	34 813	13	37 920
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	%	37	35		34
Net asset value per ordinary share	cents	33 995	30 064	13	32 753
Number of shares for calculation	'000	115 627	115 627		115 627
Share price	cents	158 470	204 355	(22)	175 451
Market capitalisation	R'm	183 984	237 256	(22)	203 699
Number of shares in issue per the shareholders' register	'000	116 100	116 100		116 100
Operations					
Branches		866	856	1	860
Employees		15 425	15 295	1	15 451
Active clients (including POS merchants) ⁽⁵⁾	'000	21 096	19 029	11	20 105
ATMs, DNRs and CNRs ⁽⁶⁾		8 044	7 436	8	7 898
Capital expenditure	R'm	567	582	(3)	1 163
Credit sales					
Retail bank – value of total loans advanced					
Value of credit card disbursements/drawdowns	R'm	7 963	6 299	26	13 484
Value of access facility disbursements/drawdowns	R'm	7 325	9 852	(26)	19 779
Value of term loans advanced (net of loan consolidations)	R'm	8 937	10 377	(14)	19 665
Business bank – value of total loans advanced					
Value of mortgage loans advanced	R'm	1 283	1 281		2 585
Value of business loans advanced	R'm	1 903	1 376	38	3 043
Value of overdraft disbursements/drawdowns ⁽⁷⁾	R'm	34 167	29 636	15	59 856
Value of total loans advanced	R'm	61 578	58 821	5	118 412
Credit book					
Gross loans and advances					
Retail bank					
Stage 1	R'm	48 486	49 450	(2)	50 320
Stage 2	R'm	13 954	12 380	13	13 518
Stage 3	R'm	21 335	16 075	33	18 459
Business bank					
Stage 1	R'm	17 102	14 030	22	15 518
Stage 2	R'm	14 443	11 935	21	13 177
Stage 3	R'm	1 326	1 132	17	1 213
Stage 3	R'm	1 333	963	38	1 128
Provision for credit impairments (expected credit losses (ECL))	R'm	(21 912)	(19 048)	15	(19 647)
Retail bank	R'm	(20 882)	(18 299)	14	(18 806)
Business bank	R'm	(1 030)	(749)	38	(841)
Net loans and advances					
Retail bank	R'm	78 965	72 887	8	78 168
Business bank	R'm	62 893	59 606	6	63 491
Business bank	R'm	16 072	13 281	21	14 677
Gross credit impairment charge on loans and advances	R'm	5 097	3 302	54	7 041
Bad debts recovered	R'm	331	368	(10)	707
Net credit impairment charge on loans and advances ⁽⁸⁾	R'm	4 766	2 934	62	6 334
Net credit impairment charge on loans and advances to average gross loans and advances (credit loss ratio)	%	4.8	3.3		7.0
Total lending and credit life insurance income ⁽⁹⁾	R'm	10 491	8 714	20	18 545
Net credit impairment charge on loans and advances to total lending and credit life insurance income ⁽⁹⁾	%	45.4	33.7		34.2
Deposits and wholesale funding					
Wholesale funding	R'm	2 369	1 817	30	2 439
Call savings	R'm	100 512	91 653	10	96 252
Fixed savings	R'm	49 735	46 080	8	46 533
Foreign currency deposits	R'm	1 585	1 173	35	1 274

⁽¹⁾ The percentage changes quoted in the commentary are based on figures denominated in R'million.

⁽²⁾ The financial statements have been restated for the adoption of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts. Refer to note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

⁽³⁾ Refer to the reconciliation of attributable earnings to headline earnings in the condensed consolidated financial statements for details regarding the difference between basic and headline earnings.

⁽⁴⁾ Cash, cash equivalents, money market funds, government bonds, term deposits and other financial investments.

⁽⁵⁾ Point-of-sale merchants.

⁽⁶⁾ Automated teller machines, dual note recyclers and coin and note recyclers.

⁽⁷⁾ Overdraft disbursements/drawdowns are gross of repayments.

⁽⁸⁾ This charge is for loans and advances only. The income statement charge for the reporting period includes a release of R4.3 million (August 2022: an expense of R5.7 million; February 2023: a release of R4.3 million) related to other financial assets.

⁽⁹⁾ Interest received on loans, initiation fees, monthly service fees and credit life insurance income.

This short-form press announcement is the responsibility of the directors. The information in this short-form announcement has been extracted from, and is only a summary of, the unaudited information in the full announcement published on SENS and on the Capitec Bank website, and does not contain full or complete details. Investment decisions should be based on a review of the full SENS announcement. The full announcement is available and obtained, at no charge, from the company at InvestorRelations@capitecbank.co.za and from PSG Capital. Enquiries: Enquiries@capitecbank.co.za

MM00331E

